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Executive Summary
The proposed subdivision of Lot 2, Stage 1, and Section 44 Blk III Omapere SD is currently being undertaken by
Williams and King, Kerikeri. Stage 2 of the subdivision will create 6 separate lots. This report investigates existing and
proposed onsite wastewater disposal on each proposed lot.
Proposed Lot 1 will become a 2.5500ha, established residential property with an existing 2-bedroom dwelling serviced
by a septic tank and soakage. The soakage has failed and needs to be replaced. A site-specific Onsite Wastewater
Disposal Report (TP58) written by O’Brien Design Consulting, August 2020, provides details of the wastewater design.
The septic tank and trenches will be located within the proposed subdivision boundaries. A 100% reserve field is
allocated.
Proposed lots 2-5 will become 4-5ha grassed, rural lots. A secondary treatment system with buried and/or surface
laid dripper lines is recommended due to category 6, clay soils with slow draining characteristics. Proposed Lot 5 has
moderate to steep topography, greater than 10 degrees, unsuitable for primary treatment. Alternative secondary
treatment systems and land application methods other than buried or surface laid dripper lines may be selected. The
system, land application method and exact design of the wastewater disposal field is to be specified in a site-specific
Onsite Wastewater Report (TP58) at the time of Building Consent application.
Setback requirements for onsite wastewater disposal as outlined in TP58 (2004), Table 5.2, the Regional Plan for
Northland (2019), Section C.6.1.3 and the Far North District Plan, Section 12.7.6.1.4b are achievable for proposed lots
2-5.
Proposed Lot 6 will become a 114.3583ha rural property with an existing dwelling and sheds. The dwelling and 1 of
the sheds are serviced by independent primary treatment systems consisting of a septic tank and soakage. The
systems and fields are located well within the proposed property boundaries. The systems and fields meet criteria for
permitted activity status for existing wastewater discharge as outlined in the Regional Plan for Northland (2019),
Section C.6.1.1. They appear to be in good working order. No signs of failure were noted. A 100% reserve
wastewater disposal field is easily achievable on the 114.3583ha lot.

1.0

Introduction & Scope

O’Brien Design Consulting were engaged by John Wood to conduct an Onsite Wastewater Site Suitability Report for
the subdivision of Lot 2, Stage 1, and Section 44 Blk III Omapere SD into 6 separate lots.
Criteria outlined in the Regional Plan for Northland (2019), Section C.6.1.1, for existing wastewater discharge are used
to determine whether the systems and fields meet permitted activity status on proposed Lot 1 and 6. This includes
ensuring the systems and fields are working to a satisfactory standard and that a 100% reserve field is available. The
systems and fields must be within the proposed subdivision boundaries.
This report focuses on ensuring that proposed lots 2-5 are suitable for the onsite disposal of effluent and that there is
adequate area available for a wastewater disposal field and reserve area within the proposed lot boundaries. An
onsite wastewater treatment system and land application method are recommended based on site characteristics
including soil type, topography, and surface water setbacks. Suitable areas for onsite wastewater disposal and a
reserve are provided. The field and reserve must meet requirements for onsite wastewater disposal as outlined in
TP58 (2004), the Regional Plan for Northland (2019), Section C.6.1.3 and the Far North District Plan, Section
12.7.6.1.4(b).
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2.0

Methodology

2.1

Investigation

The site investigation was undertaken on 10th August 2020 and comprised of a walk over and visual assessment of
proposed lots 1-6. 3 x 50mm boreholes to a depth of ~1200mm were taken on proposed Lot 1, 3 and 5 to acquire soil
samples for examination and to establish groundwater depth. USDA feel method was used to determine soil texture,
soil structure and soil category. The test locations are indicated on the attached Site Plan, Section 6.

2.2

Desk Study

A desk study of available information and site characteristics was undertaken. The following sources were reviewed,
TP58 (2004), Regional Plan for Northland (2019), Section C.6.1.1 and C.6.1.3, Far North District Plan, Section
12.7.6.1.4(b), Far North and Northland Regional Council Maps, Whangaroa - Kaikohe Soil Map and Google Earth
images.

3.0

Site Assessment and Evaluation

3.1

Site Description & Evaluation

Following subdivision proposed Lot 1 will become a 2.5500ha established rural property with an existing 2-bedroom
dwelling. The dwelling is serviced by a septic tank and soakage. The soakage has failed and needs to the replaced. A
site-specific Onsite Wastewater Disposal Report (TP58) written by O’Brien Design Consulting, August 2020, outlines
details of the proposed system and field. The system and field will be located within the proposed subdivision
boundaries. A 100% reserve field is allocated.
Proposed Lot 2 will become a 4.5650ha, grassed rural property following subdivision. Lodore Road runs along the
northern property boundary while Waiare Road runs along the western. Lot 2 slopes slightly to the east towards a
gully with a stream located between Lot 2 and 3.
Following subdivision proposed Lot 3 will become a 4.1300ha, grassed rural lot. Lodore Road runs along the northern
property boundary while Legal Road (a metal track) runs along the eastern boundary. The property slopes to the west
towards a vegetated gully with a stream. The gully and stream run along the western property boundary. The northeastern corner of the property slopes slightly. The topography becomes moderate near the gully.
Proposed Lot 4 will become a 4.9130ha, roughly triangular shaped, grassed rural lot. Waiare Road runs along the
western boundary while Legal Road runs along the eastern. A gully with a stream runs centrally through the property.
The lot slopes moderately towards the stream. The topography is ranges from slight to steep.
Following subdivision proposed Lot 5 will become a 4.1800ha moderately to steeply sloping lot. Slopes less than 25
degrees are available for wastewater disposal as per permitted activity status, Regional Plan for Northland, C.6.1.3 (4).
Proposed Lot 5 consist of grassed farmland and bush. Wiroa Road runs along the southern property boundary.
Proposed Lot 6 will become 114.3583ha of farmland. Bush is located in low lying areas. A stream and overland flow
paths are located over the lot. An existing dwelling and sheds are located on Lot 6. The dwelling and 1 of the sheds
are serviced by independent septic tanks with soakage. The systems and fields appear to be working well. No signs of
failure such as odour or breakout were observed. No surface water bodies were noted in the near vicinity of the fields
(30m radius). No stormwater flow paths were noted within 5m of the fields.
Refer to Photographs 1-6 and the Subdivision Scheme Plan, Section 3.2 showing proposed lots 1-6.
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Photograph 1: Showing the dwelling on proposed Lot 1 and the grassed area proposed for a new wastewater disposal
field (where figure is standing).

Photograph 2: Showing the slightly sloping grassed topography of part of proposed Lot 2.
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Photograph 3: Showing part of proposed Lot 3. The topography slopes towards a vegetated gully with a stream.

Photograph 4: Showing part of proposed Lot 4, grassed farmland sloping towards a gully with a stream. Deciduous
trees line the gully.
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Photograph 5: Photograph taken from potential, future house site, overlooking moderately to steeply sloping
proposed Lot 5 with bush.

Photograph 6: Showing the existing dwelling on proposed Lot 6.
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3.3

Soil Profile

Geological Map Reference Number: NZMS 290 Sheet P 04/05 describes the soils over proposed Lot 1 to be Otaha
gravelly clay loam (ODg) and Otaha clay (OD) with imperfectly to very poorly drained soils of the rolling and hill land
and Pungaere gravelly friable clay (PG) with well to moderately well drained soils of the rolling and hill land. The
borehole log taken on Lot 1 shows soils to be category 5, silty clay with moderate to slow draining characteristics.
The soils over proposed lots 2-4 are described as Otaha gravelly clay loam (ODg) and Otaha clay (OD) with imperfectly
to very poorly drained soils of the rolling and hill land. The borehole log taken on proposed Lot 3 shows soils to be
category 6, silty clay with slow draining characteristics.
Soils on proposed Lot 5 are described as Pungaere gravelly friable clay (PG) with well to moderately well drained soils
of the rolling and hill land. The borehole log taken on proposed Lot 5 shows soils to be category 6, clay with slow
draining characteristics.
Refer to the Site Plan, Section 6 for the location of the boreholes and Borehole Logs 1-3, Section 7 for soil layers.

3.4

Surface water

Surface water was not noted in the near vicinity of the proposed wastewater disposal field on Lot 1 or existing fields
on proposed Lot 6 (30m radius). No stormwater flow paths such as a drain were located within 5m of the proposed or
existing fields.
The following setback distances of the wastewater disposal field from surface water on proposed Lot 2, 3 and 4 are
required: A 30m setback from the stream, in the gully, as per the Far North District Plan, Section 12.7.6.1.4(b). A 5m
setback from any stormwater flow path such as a drain or overland flow path downslope of the field as per the
Regional Plan for Northland, C.6.1.3, Table 9. This separation distance is applicable for existing and future stormwater
flow paths.
Surface water was not noted during the site visit on proposed Lot 5. However, large areas are covered in steep bush
which was not investigated. The wastewater disposal field is to be setback 5m from any overland flow path.
Setback requirements for onsite wastewater disposal as outlined in TP58 (2004), Table 5.2, the Regional Plan for
Northland (2019), Section C.6.1.3 and the Far North District Plan, Section 12.7.6.1.4b are to be adhered to in any
future Site Specific Onsite Wastewater report (TP58) for all proposed lots.
According to the Far North District and Northland Regional Council maps the property is not prone to flooding.

3.5

Groundwater

TP58, Table 5.2 states groundwater separation must be greater than 900mm for secondary treated dripper lines. The
Regional Plan for Northland, Section C.6.1.3, Table 9 requires a less conservative distance of 600mm. Groundwater
was not encountered during the 3 x 1200mm boreholes taken on proposed Lot 1, 3 and 5.
A borehole establishing that the wastewater disposal field is the required distance from groundwater should be
undertaken in the elected location of the field, on all proposed lots, at the time of building consent application.

3.6

Stormwater Management

The property is identified as being in the Rural Production zone as per the Far North District Plan. To be a permitted
activity under the Stormwater Management section of the plan a property must have maximum 15% impermeable
surfaces per lot. This is easily achievable for all proposed lots including Lot 1. To be a permitted activity on Lot 1,
3825m² or less of impermeable surface is allowed. Proposed Lot 1 has 1235m² total.
Lot 1:
Existing dwelling:
Existing shed:
Existing metal driveway:

170m²
75m²
990m²
1235m²
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4.0

Onsite Wastewater Disposal Design

4.1

System Requirements for Proposed Lot 1

A septic tank and conventional trenches are proposed for Lot 1 due to category 5 soils and adequate available area for
trenches and a 100% reserve field. Refer to the Site-Specific Onsite Wastewater Disposal Report (TP58) written by
O’Brien Design Consulting, August 2020, for the wastewater design for the installation of trenches to replace failed
soakage.
Approximate cost of the system, field, and installation: ~$12,000, figure dependant on whether a replacement septic
tank is required.

4.2

System Requirements for Proposed lots 2-5

A secondary treatment system with surface laid or buried dripper lines is recommended for proposed lots 2-5 due to
category 6, clay soils with slow draining characteristics.
Approximate cost: $12,000 - $18,000 depending on system manufacturer and installation costs.
Secondary treated effluent should be disposed of via a robust secondary treatment system which complies with the
New Zealand Building Code. The system is to have a high output quality of: BOD5 equal to or less than 20g/m³ and
TSS equal or less than 30g/m³, in line with NZS1546.3:2008 and the New Zealand Building Code. The system is to have
emergency storage and be fitted with an alarm to protect against system failure.
The owner is to obtain a maintenance agreement from the manufacturer on purchase of the system. Secondary
treatment systems should have an annual maintenance agreement with the supplier as stated in the Far North District
Council bylaw 2805.2. This ensures the system operates efficiently and is serviced regularly.

4.3

Wastewater disposal design

Refer to the Site-Specific Onsite Wastewater Disposal Report (TP58) written by O’Brien Design Consulting, August
2020, for the wastewater design for the installation of trenches to replace failed soakage for proposed Lot 1.
Wastewater calculations for proposed Lot 2-5 with secondary treatment:
The wastewater design is based on category 6 soils, TP58 (2004), Table 9.2 with 180 litres of wastewater produced per
person for roof water tank supply, TP58, Table 6.2.
Potential occupancy of a 4-bedroom dwelling x litres per person per day / loading rate = area of effluent field
6 x 180 litres / 3 = 360m²
The proposed wastewater disposal field may be surface laid or buried. Surface laid dripper lines are to be laid on level
ground and planted with water loving plants. The dripper lines are to be covered by at least 100mm of mulch or leaf
litter. A 10m planted buffer zone is required where dripper lines are laid on slopes greater than 10 degrees as per the
Regional Plan for Northland (2019), C.6.1.3, 6d. Alternatively, subsurface dripper lines shall be buried 150–200mm
below the surface within the topsoil layer. Anti-root intrusion, robust subsurface dripper line such as Netafim,
Techline AS XR, or similar must be used. The field is to be planted with grass and mown frequently to promote
nutrient uptake and evapotranspiration.
Alternative secondary treatment systems and land application methods other than buried or surface laid dripper lines
may be selected provided wastewater regulations are met. The system, land application method and design of the
field is to be specified in a site-specific Onsite Wastewater Report (TP58) at the time of building consent application.
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The exact dimensions of the field may differ in the site-specific Onsite Wastewater Disposal Report (TP58), for
example the number of bedrooms may change altering system volumes and the size of the field.

4.4

Reserve Area

Primary treated effluent requires a 100% wastewater reserve disposal field. This is achievable on proposed Lot 1 and
6.
A minimum of 30% reserve is required for secondary treated effluent as outlined in the Regional Plan for Northland
(2019) Section C.6.1.3 (9b). This is easily achievable on proposed lots 2-5. Refer to the Site Plan, Section 6 showing
areas available for wastewater disposal and reserve.
The purpose of a reserve is to provide additional area for wastewater disposal, for example in the event of failure of
the original field or future expansion of the proposed development. The reserve field must be protected from any
development that would prevent its use in the future. A reserve area must always be available.

5.0

Summary

Failed soakage on proposed Lot 1 is to be replaced as per the Site-Specific Onsite Wastewater Report (TP58) written
by O’Brien Design Consulting, August 2020. The system, field and reserve will be well within the proposed lot
boundaries.
Proposed lots 2-5 are suitable for the disposal of onsite wastewater within the proposed subdivision boundaries. A
secondary treatment system is recommended due to category 6, clay soils with slow draining characteristics. There is
available area for a 360m² field and minimum 30% reserve meeting setback requirements from surface water and
stormwater flow paths.
The existing dwelling and shed on proposed Lot 6 are serviced by independent septic tanks and soakage fields. The
systems and fields are within the proposed subdivision boundaries and meet criteria for permitted activity status for
existing wastewater discharge as outlined in the Regional Plan for Northland (2019), Section C.6.1.1.
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Borehole Logs

BOREHOLE LOG 1
Client
Project
Site Address
Legal Description
Depth
GWL
mm

John Wood
Subdivision: Proposed Lot 1
Waiare Road, Kerikeri
Lot 5 DP 506969
Soil Map
Reference

Graphic
Log

300
400
500
600
700
800
900
1000
1100

Ground water not intercepted

200

Pungaere gravelly friable clay (PG)

100

Job No.
Date Drilled
Drilled By
Drill Method

2474
8/10/2020
M O'Brien
50mm hand auger

Field Description

Soil Category

Slightly moist dark brown topsoil

4

Slightly moist brown CLAY with gravel

5

Slightly moist light brown silty CLAY

5

1200
1300
1400
1500
1600
1700

EOB

1800
1900
2000
2100

Graphic Log Legend

The subsurface data described above has
been determined at this specific borehole
location and will not identify any variations
away from this location. The data is for the
determination of soil type for wastewater
disposal applications only and is not to be used
for geotechnical purposes.
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BOREHOLE LOG 2
Client
Project
Site Address
Legal Description
Depth
GWL
mm

John Wood
Subdivision: Proposed Lot 3
Waiare Road, Kerikeri
Sec 44 Blk III Omapere SD
Soil Map
Reference

Graphic
Log

300
400
500
600
700
800
900
1000

Ground water not intercepted

200

Otaha gravelly clay loam (ODg)
& Otaha clay (OD)

100

Job No.
Date Drilled
Drilled By
Drill Method

2474
8/10/2020
M O'Brien
50mm hand auger

Field Description

Soil Category

Slightly moist dark brown topsoil

4

Slightly moist brown CLAY

6

Slightly moist orange silty CLAY

6

1100
1200
1300
1400
1500
1600
1700

EOB

1800
1900
2000
2100

Graphic Log Legend

The subsurface data described above has
been determined at this specific borehole
location and will not identify any variations
away from this location. The data is for the
determination of soil type for wastewater
disposal applications only and is not to be used
for geotechnical purposes.
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BOREHOLE LOG 3
Client
Project
Site Address
Legal Description
Depth
GWL
mm

John Wood
Subdivision: Proposed Lot 5
Waiare Road, Kerikeri
Lot 5 DP 506969
Soil Map
Reference

Graphic
Log

300
400
500
600
700
800
900
1000
1100

Ground water not intercepted

200

Pungaere gravelly friable clay (PG)

100

Job No.
Date Drilled
Drilled By
Drill Method

2474
8/10/2020
M O'Brien
50mm hand auger

Field Description

Soil Category

50mm Slightly moist brown clayey topsoil

5

Slightly moist brown CLAY

6

Slightly moist orangey brown silty CLAY

6

1200
1300
1400
1500
1600
1700

EOB

1800
1900
2000
2100

Graphic Log Legend

The subsurface data described above has
been determined at this specific borehole
location and will not identify any variations
away from this location. The data is for the
determination of soil type for wastewater
disposal applications only and is not to be used
for geotechnical purposes.
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8.0

Statements & Limitations

1.

Our responsibility for this report is limited to the property owner named on the front page of this document.
We disclaim all responsibility and will accept no liability to any other person unless that party has obtained the
written consent of O’Brien Design Consulting Ltd. O’Brien Design Consulting Ltd reserves the right to qualify or
amend any opinion expressed in this report in dealing with any other party. It is not to be relied upon for any
other purpose without reference to O’Brien Design Consulting Ltd.

2.

Recommendations and opinions in this report are based on data obtained from the investigations and site
observations as detailed in this report. The nature and continuity of subsoil conditions at locations other than
the investigation bores and tests are inferred and it should be appreciated that actual conditions could vary
over the site.

3.

Opinions and judgements expressed are based on our interpretation and understanding of current regulatory
standards and should not be construed as legal opinions. Where opinions or judgments are to be relied on
they should be independently verified with appropriate legal advice.
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Onsite Wastewater Disposal Design
Assessment of the Environmental Effects
Executive Summary
Lot 5 DP 506969 is a 118.5383ha, irregular shaped, rural property with 2 existing dwellings and sheds. The soakage for
the 2-bedroom dwelling, to the south, has failed and needs to be replace. The septic tank may remain in use
following inspection by a registered drainlayer. Trenches are to be installed to the east of the dwelling in a grassed
area.
Lot 5 is currently being subdivided by Williams and King, Kerikeri. Refer to the Onsite Wastewater Site Suitability
Report for Lot 2, Stage 1, and Section 44 Blk III Omapere SD written by O’Brien Design Consulting, August 2020. The
wastewater system, proposed field and 100% reserve will be located within the proposed subdivision boundaries on
Lot 1.

Recommendations:
•

The site is suitable for the disposal of onsite wastewater and a primary treatment system with conventional
trenches is proposed.

•

The existing septic tank may remain in use following inspection by a registered drainlayer.

•

3 x 24m length, 1m wide trenches are required. Trenches should be excavated to a depth of no greater than
450mm. The wastewater disposal field is to be planted with grass and mown frequently to promote nutrient
uptake and evapotranspiration.

•

The wastewater field should not be used to graze animals, be driven on or built over. These activities can
result in damage to and failure of the disposal field.

•

There is adequate area available to support a 100% reserve wastewater field.

•

Correct use and maintenance of the wastewater system is required for it to work effectively and minimise
environmental impacts.
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1.0

Introduction

1.1

Scope

An on-site effluent disposal investigation, to obtain building consent, has been undertaken in accordance with TP58
On-site Wastewater Systems: Design and Management Manuel Third Edition (2004), Regional Plan for Northland
(2019) and the Far North District Plan (2009). This report provides details of the site and examines whether the
property is suitable for the disposal of onsite wastewater. An onsite wastewater treatment system and land
application method are recommended based on site characteristics including soil type, groundwater, and surface
water setbacks. A wastewater design is provided based on aforementioned documents and site characteristics.

1.2

Proposal

The septic tank and proposed trenches will cater for an existing 2-bedroom dwelling.

1.3

Site Description

Lot 5 DP 506969 is located off 780 Waiare Road, Okaihau and is zoned Rural Production in the Far North District Plan.
Access to the 2-bedroom dwelling is currently gained via a metal right of way off Waiare Road. Following subdivision,
the dwelling and wastewater will be located on proposed Lot 1. Refer to the Subdivision Scheme Plan, Section 1.4,
showing proposed Lot 1 and the surrounding area. The Site Plan, Section 7 shows the proposed wastewater design
and subdivision boundaries.
The wastewater disposal field is to be located to the east of the dwelling in a slightly sloping, grassed area. Refer to
Photograph 1. A gully with a possible stream or overland flow path is located to the east of the field. This area is over
30m from the proposed field. No stormwater flow paths such as a drain were noted within 5m of the field.

Photograph 1: View to the northeast showing the existing dwelling and proposed, grassed area for wastewater
disposal, near the figure in black.
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2.0

Methodology

2.1

Investigation

The site investigation was undertaken on 10th August 2020 and comprised of a visual assessment of the proposed
wastewater disposal field and the surrounding area. A 50mm borehole to a depth 1200mm was examined to acquire
soil samples and to establish groundwater depth. USDA feel method was used to determine soil texture, soil structure
and soil category. The test location is indicated on the attached Site Plan, Section 7.

2.2

Desk Study

A desk study of available information and site characteristics was undertaken. The following sources were reviewed,
TP58 (2004), Regional Plan for Northland (2019), Section C.6.1.3, Far North District Plan, Section 12.7.6.1.4(b), Far
North and Northland Regional Council Maps, Whangaroa - Kaikohe Soil Map and Google Earth images.

3.0

Site Evaluation

3.1

Soil Profile

Geological Map Reference Number: NZMS 290 Sheet P 04/05 describes the soils in the area of the proposed
wastewater disposal field to be Pungaere gravelly friable clay (PG) with well to moderately well drained soils of the
rolling and hill land.
The site investigation and attached field test results show the soils to be category 5, friable, silty clay with moderate to
slow draining characteristics. Refer to the Borehole Log, Section 8.

3.2

Surface water

Surface water will follow the topography and flow to the east towards a vegetated gully. The base of the gully is over
30m from the proposed wastewater disposal field. No stormwater flow paths were noted within 5m of the proposed
field.
According to Far North District and Northland Regional Council maps the property is not prone to flooding.

3.3

Groundwater

TP58 states groundwater separation must be greater than 1200mm from the base of a conventional trench.
Groundwater was not intercepted during the 1200mm borehole taken during Winter, 10th August 2020. Groundwater
is estimated to be deeper than 2000mm.

3.4

National Environmental Standards (HAIL)

A Preliminary Site Investigation report is not available for this property.
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4.0

On-site Effluent Disposal

4.1

System Requirements

The existing septic tank may continue to be used following inspection by a registered drainlayer.
If the septic tank is not in good working order it is to be decommissioned. Refer to Section 9, Guidelines for
Decommissioning a Septic Tank. If a new septic tank is required, it is to comply with NZS1546.1:2008 and the New
Zealand Building Code and be installed by a registered installer to manufacturer’s instructions. A 4500-litre septic
tank is required.

4.2

Proposed Effluent Disposal Field

Wastewater calculations as follows:
Potential occupancy x litres per person per day / loading rate = area of wastewater disposal field
4 x 180 litres / 10 = 72m²
3 x 24m long trenches at 1m wide are to be excavated to a depth of no greater than 450mm. The area shall be
planted with grass and regularly mown to encourage nutrient uptake and evapotranspiration. Refer to the attached
Site Plan, Section 7, for the required area and specific details of the wastewater disposal field.
The field should not be used to graze animals, be driven on or built over. These activities can result in damage to and
failure of the effluent field.
Installation and maintenance notes can be found at the back of this report, Section 9, as a guide to the upkeep of the
system and field.

4.3

Reserve Area

The site has adequate area to support a 100% reserve wastewater disposal field, as recommended by TP58 (2004),
Table 5.3 and the Regional Plan for Northland (2009), Section C.6.1.3, 9a. The purpose of the reserve is to provide
additional area for wastewater disposal, for example in the event of failure of the original field or future expansion of
the proposed development. The reserve area is to be protected from any development that would prevent its use in
the future.

4.4

Stormwater Management

The property does not benefit from a connection to the town main water supply. Stormwater from the roof of the
dwelling is collected in a water tank. Overflow from the tanks is to be piped down slope of the effluent field and be
dispersed by a 6m long spreader bar, 5m minimum downslope of the disposal field.
A cut off drain is required upslope of the disposal field to divert stormwater away from the field.

5.0

Site Investigation Results

The 2-bedroom dwelling is to be serviced by 3 x 24m long trenches. The field is to be grassed and regularly mown.
The existing septic tank may remain in use provided it is working well. Setback distances from surface water,
stormwater flow paths and groundwater have been achieved.
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6.0

TP58 3rd Edition, Appendix E

PART A:

Owners Details

Applicant Details:

1.

Applicant Names:
Company Name:
Property Owner Name:
Nature of Applicant
2.

John Wood
John Wood
Owner

Consultant / Site Evaluator Details:
Consultant/Agent Name
Site Evaluator Name
Postal Address

Contact Details
Name of Contact Person
E-mail Address
Website

3.

O’Brien Design Consulting Ltd
Martin O’Brien
O’Brien Design Consulting Ltd
84B Waimate North Road, Okaihau
0293
Phone
09 407 5208
Mobile
027 407 5208
Martin O’Brien
martin@obrienconsulting.co.nz
www.obriendesignconsulting.co.nz

Are there any previous existing discharge consents relating to this proposal or other waste discharge on
this site?
No

4.

List any other consent in relation to this proposal site and indicate whether or not they have been applied
for or granted?
None
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PART B:
1.

Property Details

Property for which this application relates:
Physical Address of Property
Territorial Local Authority
Regional Council
Legal Status of Activity

780 Waiare Road
Okaihau
Far North District Council
Northland Regional Council
Permitted: √
Controlled:

Discretionary:

Relevant Regional Rule(s) (Note 1)
Total Property Area (m²)

2.

Currently 118.5383ha, proposed Lot 1 to become 2.5500ha.

Legal description of land (as shown on Certificate of Title)
Lot
Other:

5

DP No.

506969

CT No.

Please ensure copy of Certificate of Title is attached

PART C:

Site Assessment - Surface Evaluation

Has a relevant property history study been conducted?
Please Tick

No

√

Yes

If yes, please specify the findings of the history study, and if not please specify why this was not considered
necessary.
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1.

Has a Slope Stability Assessment been carried out on the property?
Please tick

No

√

Yes

If No, state why?
The proposed wastewater disposal field and surrounding area slopes slightly at <5º and showed no signs of slippage
or instability.
If Yes, please give details of report (and if possible, please attach report): fill out if you said yes
Author:
Company/Agency:
Date of Report:
Brief Description of Report Findings: -

2.

Site Characteristics:
Provide descriptive details below:
Performance of Adjacent Systems:
Unconfirmed.
Estimated Rainfall and Seasonal Variation:
Information available from N.I.W.A MET RESEARCH
Northland = 112.6mm average per month during 1981-2010
Vegetation / Tree Cover:
Grass.
Slope Shape: (Please provide diagrams)
Waxing divergent.
Slope Angle:
<5º
Surface Water Drainage Characteristics:
Surface water will follow the topography and flow to the east towards a gully. The base of the gully is well away
from the proposed field.
Flooding Potential: YES/NO
NO
If yes, specify relevant flood levels on appended Site Plan, i.e. one in 5 years and/or 20 year and/or 100-year return
period flood level, relative to disposal area.
Surface Water Separation:
No surface water bodies were noted in the near vicinity of the wastewater disposal field (30m radius).
No stormwater flow paths were noted within 5m of the field.
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3.

Site Geology
Pungaere gravelly friable clay (PG) with well to moderately well drained soils of the rolling and hill land.

Geological Map Reference Number
4.

NZMS 290 Sheet P 04/05

What Aspect(s) does the proposed disposal system face?

North

West

Northwest

Southwest

Northeast

Southeast

East
5.

√
Site Clearances
Separation Distance from

Boundaries
Surface water
Stormwater flow paths & drains
Groundwater
Stands of trees/shrubs
Wells & potable water bores
Lakes, rivers, wetland & the coastline
Buildings
Flood area

PART D:
1.

Treatment Plant Separation
Disposal Field Separation Distance
Distance (m)
(m)
1.5m minimum
1.5m minimum
20m minimum
20m minimum
5m minimum
5m minimum
1.2m minimum
Outside tree canopy
Outside tree canopy
20m minimum
20m minimum
30m minimum
30m minimum
3m minimum
3m minimum
Outside the 100yr ARI flood event

Site Assessment - Subsoil Investigation

Please identify the soil profile determination method:
Borehole
Other:
Soil Report attached?
Please Tick

2.

South

Hand Augured
1200mm deep
No of Boreholes
USDA feel method to determine soil texture and structure
Yes

√

1

No

Was fill material intercepted during the subsoil investigation?
Please Tick

Yes

No

√

If yes, please specify the effect of the fill on wastewater disposal
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3.

Percolation Testing
Not required
Test Report Attached?

4.

Yes

No

√

Are surface water interception/diversion drains required?
Please tick

4a.

√

No

Are subsurface drains required?

Please tick
5.

Yes

Yes

No

√

Please state the depth of the seasonal water table:
Winter
Spring
Summer
Autumn

6.

>2000mm
>2000mm
>2000mm
>2000mm

Measured
Measured
Measured
Measured

Estimated
Estimated
Estimated
Estimated

√
√
√
√

Are there any potential storm water short circuit paths?
Please Tick

7.

Yes

No

√

Based on results of subsoil investigation above, please indicate the disposal field soil category
Is Topsoil Present?
Yes
Soil
Description
Category
1
Gravel, coarse sand

If so, Topsoil Depth?

200mm

Drainage

Tick One

2

Coarse to medium sand

Free draining

3

Medium-fine & loamy sand

Good drainage

4

Sandy loam, loam & silt loam

Moderate drainage

5
6
7

Sandy clay-loam, clay loam & silty clay-loam
Sandy clay, non-swelling clay & silty clay
Swelling clay, grey clay, hardpan

Moderate to slow drainage
Slow draining
Poorly or non-draining

Rapid draining

√

Reasons for placing in stated category
200mm of category 4, slightly moist, dark brown topsoil was noted followed by category 5, slightly moist, brown
clay with gravel to a depth of 700mm. From 700-1200mm soils became category 5, slightly moist, light brown, silty
clay. Soils overall are described as having moderate to slow draining characteristics.
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PART E:
1.

Discharge Details

Water supply source for the property:
Rainwater (roof collection)
Bore/well

√

Public supply

2.

Calculate the maximum daily volume of wastewater to be discharged, unless accurate water meter readings
are available (Refer TP58 Table 6.1 and 6.2)

Number of Bedrooms

2

Design Occupancy

4

Per capita Wastewater Production

(Potential Number of People)

180

(Litres per person per day)

720

(Litres per day)

Other - specify
Total Daily Wastewater Production

3.

Do any special conditions apply regarding water saving devices?

a) Full Water Conservation Devices?

Yes

No

√

(Please tick)

b) Water Recycling - what %?
0%
(Please tick)
If you have answered yes, please state what conditions apply and include the estimated reduction in water usage:

4.

Is Daily Wastewater Discharge Volume more than 2000 litres:

Please tick
Yes
No
Note if answer to the above is yes, an N.R.C wastewater discharge permit may be required

√
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PART F:

Primary Treatment

(Refer TP58 Section 7.2)
1.

Please indicate below the no. and capacity (litres) of all septic tanks including type (single/dual chamber
grease traps) to be installed or currently existing: If not 4500 litre, duel chamber, explain why not
Number of Tanks
0

Type of Tank
Dual Chamber

Capacity of Tank (Litres)
4500 Litres minimum

Existing septic tank may be used provided it is working well.

Total Capacity
2.

4500 Litres

Type of Septic Tank Outlet Filter to be installed?

Sim/Tech Filter or similar approved

PART G:
1.

Secondary and Tertiary Treatment

Please indicate the type of additional treatment, if any, proposed to be installed in the system: (please
tick)

Secondary treatment
Home aeration plant
Commercial aeration plant
Intermediate sand filter
Recirculating sand filter
Recirculating textile filter
Clarification tank
Tertiary treatment
Ultraviolet disinfection
Chlorination
Other

Specify

PART H:

Land Disposal Method

(Refer TP58 Section 8)
1.

Please indicate the proposed loading method: (please tick)

Gravity
Dosing Siphon

√

Pump
2.

High water level alarm to be installed in pump chambers

Please Tick

Yes

No
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3.

If a pump is being used, please provide the following information:

Total Design Head

(m)

Pump Chamber Volume

(Litres)

Emergency Storage Volume

(Litres)

4.

Please identify the type(s) of land disposal method proposed for this site:

(Refer TP58 Sections 9 and 10)
Specifically Designed Trench
Standard Trench
Deep Trench

√

Other

5.

As Per Attached Details

Specify

Please identify the loading rate you propose for the option selected in Part H, Section 4 above, stating the
reasons for selecting this loading rate:

Loading Rate
Disposal Area

10
Design (m²)
Reserve (m²)

(Litres/m²/day)
72
72

Explanation (Refer TP58 Sections 9 and 10)
Conservative loading rate due to category 5 soils with moderate to slow draining characteristics.

6.

What is the available reserve wastewater disposal area
(Refer TP58 Table 5.3)

Reserve Disposal Area (m²)

72

Percentage of Primary Disposal Area (%)
7.

100%

Please provide a detailed description of the design and dimensions of the disposal field and attach a
detailed plan of the field relative to the property site:

Description and Dimensions of Disposal Field:
3 x 24m long trenches, at 1m wide, are to be excavated to a depth of no greater than 450mm. The area shall be
planted with grass and regularly mown to encourage nutrient uptake and evapotranspiration.
Plan Attached?

Yes

√

No

(Please tick)

If not, explain why not

Page 15 of 25

PART I:

Maintenance & Management

(Refer TP58 Section 12.2)
1.

Has a maintenance agreement been made with the treatment and disposal system suppliers?

Please tick

Yes

No

√

Name of Suppliers
It is the intension of the owner to obtain a maintenance agreement on purchase of the system.
Client to enter into agreement with chosen system supplier as per FNDC bylaw

PART J:
1.

Assessment of Environmental Effects

Is an assessment of environmental effects (AEE) included with application?
(Refer TP58 section 5. Ensure all issues concerning potential effects addressed)

Please tick

PART K:
1.

Yes

√

No

Is Your Application Complete?

In order to provide a complete application have you remembered to:

Fully Complete this Assessment Form
Include a Location Plan and Site Plan (with Scale Bars)

√
√

Attach an Assessment of Environmental Effects (AEE)

√

1.

Declaration

I hereby certify that, to the best of knowledge and belief, the information given in this application is true and complete.
Name: Martin O’Brien

Signature

Position: Director

Date

21st August 2020

Note:
Any alteration to the site plan or design after approval will result in noncompliance.
Building consent must be approved before work commences.
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1.

Contour lines sourced from FNDC
maps.

2.

Trenches to follow contours, levels
to be taken on site before
excavation to ensure adequate fall
along trench.

3.

Levels should be checked before
commencing installation to confirm
adequate fall across the site.

4.

Trenches shall conform to the
following set backs:

·

3m from buildings

·

1.5m from boundary

3 Trenches at 24m x 1m wide x 0.45m deep
as per attached detail, must have a covering
of grass, grass to be mown regularly
Standard trenches = 72m²
120m² total including spacing's

1.5m Setback from boundary
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Borehole Log

BOREHOLE LOG 1
Client
Project
Site Address
Legal Description
Depth
GWL
mm

John Wood
Subdivision: Proposed Lot 1
Waiare Road, Kerikeri
Lot 5 DP 506969
Soil Map
Reference

Graphic
Log

300
400
500
600
700
800
900
1000
1100

Ground water not intercepted

200

Pungaere gravelly friable clay (PG)

100

Job No.
Date Drilled
Drilled By
Drill Method

2474
8/10/2020
M O'Brien
50mm hand auger

Field Description

Soil Category

Slightly moist dark brown topsoil

4

Slightly moist brown CLAY with gravel

5

Slightly moist light brown silty CLAY

5

1200
1300
1400
1500
1600
1700

EOB

1800
1900
2000
2100

Graphic Log Legend

The subsurface data described above has
been determined at this specific borehole
location and will not identify any variations
away from this location. The data is for the
determination of soil type for wastewater
disposal applications only and is not to be used
for geotechnical purposes.
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9.0

Guidelines for Decommissioning a Septic Tank
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10.0 On Site Wastewater Maintenance for the Owner
Why regular maintenance
Septic tanks and on-site wastewater treatment systems need regular maintenance to work properly. The impact on the
environment is minimal if your system is well-maintained.
Owners are legally responsible for maintaining their on-site wastewater treatment system.
There are health risks for you, your family and your community from poorly maintained wastewater treatment systems. Poor
maintenance of treatment systems can cause sewage effluent to rise to the surface or effluent to enter the groundwater system. People
and animals can fall sick by coming into contact with raw sewage or by drinking contaminated groundwater.
The life of your system depends on how much effluent is discharged each day and other factors such as rainfall and general clogging of
pores in the ground. The greatest impact is how you maintain your system and what you put down it.
Components of your system
Your onsite wastewater system comprises of two main parts:

•
•

Wastewater treatment unit – generally a septic tank or aerated treatment system.
A land application system – generally trenches, or low-pressure surface or subsurface irrigation drip lines.

Both parts of the system need to be maintained to ensure that no health effects occur.
Do:

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Use biodegradable, low phosphate household cleaners and laundry powders or liquid.
Use body washes and shower gels, instead of soap, (or non-petroleum based products).
Use the water and suds saver cycles on your dishwasher and washing machine (if fitted) and put a water saver device on your
shower.
Fix any leaking pipes and toilet systems.
Clean septic tank outlets and filter when required (usually every 6 months).
Follow the service and maintenance requirements of your system.
Scrape all dishes to remove food material before washing.
Keep all possible solids out of the system.
Inspect tank annually for sludge and scum levels.
The tank should be pumped out approximately every 3–5 years. Have tank pumped out when:
o the top of the floating scum is 75mm or less from the bottom of the outlet
o sludge has built up to within 250mm of the bottom of the outlet

Don’t:

•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Use soap-based washing powders that do not biodegrade.
Install a waste master disposal in your sink.
Dispose of eggshells, coffee grounds or tea bags. Compost food scraps or put in rubbish.
Dispose of strong bleaches, chlorine compounds, antiseptics or disinfectants, medicines or disposable nappies, sanitary
napkins/pads or condoms into drains.
Allow fat to be poured down the sink.
Put petrol, oil, flammable/explosive substances, trade waste or chemicals down the drain.
Empty a spa or swimming pool into the system.

Signs of trouble

•
•
•
•
•

There is a foul smell around tank or land application area.
The tank, gully trap or tank mushroom is overflowing.
The ground around the tank is soggy.
Sinks/basins/toilets are emptying slowly or making gurgling noises when emptying
The grass is unusually dark green over the land application area.
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10.1 Northland Regional Council Public Information
Surface water cut-off drains
If your disposal system is located on a slope, a surface water cut-off drain will usually be installed above the effluent
disposal system to prevent storm water runoff from the slope entering the disposal area. All surface water cut-off
drains need to be maintained to make sure they work properly. This may include removing excess grass or plant
growth from the drains and making sure there are no other obstructions to prevent the free flow of water.
Prior to winter, it is a good idea to give all surface water cut-off drains a quick visual check and to carry out any
required maintenance as soon as possible. If a surface water cut-off drain is not working properly, the excess storm
water entering the disposal area will cause failure of the disposal system and result in effluent flowing down the slope.
Septic tanks
Septic tanks prevent the suspended solids in household effluent from entering the disposal system. The escape of
excessive suspended solids from a septic tank causes clogging of the disposal system and is the most common cause of
early failure.
Three main processes take place in the septic tank:
1.
2.
3.

The heavier, solid particles settle to the bottom of the tank forming a sludge layer.
Lighter materials such as fat and grease float to the surface forming a scum layer.
Within the septic tank there is little or no oxygen, and anaerobic bacteria (bugs that can live without oxygen)
break down some of the solids. This helps to reduce the build-up of sludge in the tank.

The effluent that leaves a well operating septic tank contains only the smaller particles that are less likely to rapidly
clog the disposal system.

The diagram shows a “standard” septic tank design. More sophisticated designs may be required for heavy load
conditions and/or sites with poor soakage or other disposal constraints. Advice on these can be obtained from a
qualified professional.
Effluent filters
An effluent filter installed on your septic tank outlet will allow only the smaller solids to enter your disposal system.
This is a relatively cheap way to significantly reduce the possibility of the early failure of your disposal system.
Most modern septic tanks should have an effluent filter installed on their outlet. With very little modification, effluent
filters can also be installed on the outlets of older septic tanks.
Effluent disposal
When the effluent leaves the septic tank, it is only partially treated. The natural processes occurring within the soils
below the disposal system carry out the final treatment of the effluent. The type and size of the disposal system used
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is normally determined by the site conditions, groundwater level and soil type. The following types of effluent disposal
systems are most commonly used with septic tanks.
Soakage trench and bed systems
These are the most common type of effluent disposal systems used in association with a septic tank.
Perforated pipes (or in older systems field tiles) are laid in shallow trenches filled with gravel. Effluent flows out of the
holes in the pipe and soaks into the surrounding soil (see diagram below). Beds are wider and shallower than normal
trenches but should only be used where it is not possible to use trenches.
Every trench or bed system that has more than one pipe for effluent disposal will have a distribution box so that
effluent is evenly distributed between each disposal pipe. It is very important that all the outlets from the distribution
box to the disposal pipes are at the same level, as even a small difference can result in the failure of a trench or bed
due to overloading.

Soakage trench and bed system.
Some distribution boxes may allow the effluent to be manually diverted from one trench / bed to another. This gives
the trench / bed that is not receiving any effluent time to rest (recover) while the other is in use.
Evapo-Transpiration Seepage (ETS) Systems
These systems are normally installed where soils have poor soakage. They are similar to soakage trench and bed
systems but are designed to use both soil soakage and selected plants for effluent disposal. This select range of plants
must like wet feet as they take up some of the effluent and use the nutrients to grow while the liquid evaporates
through their leaves. The disposal area needs to be properly planted to prevent effluent running off during wet
periods and causing a problem.
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11.0 Statements & Limitations
11.1 Limitations
1.

It is imperative that this report be read in full before installation commences. O’Brien Design Consulting Ltd. is
to be contacted if there are any variations in subsoil conditions from those described in this report. Should at
any time the design be altered, O’Brien Design Consulting Ltd. are to be contacted for written approval before
any installation commences.

2.

Our responsibility for this report is limited to the property owner named in Part A of this document. We
disclaim all responsibility and will accept no liability to any other person unless that party has obtained the
written consent of O’Brien Design Consulting Ltd. O’Brien Design Consulting Ltd reserves the right to qualify or
amend any opinion expressed in this report in dealing with any other party. It is not to be relied upon for any
other purpose without reference to O’Brien Design Consulting Ltd.

3.

Recommendations and opinions in this report are based on data obtained from the investigations and site
observations as detailed in this report. The nature and continuity of subsoil conditions at locations other than
the investigation bores and tests are inferred and it should be appreciated that actual conditions could vary
from the assumed model.

4.

It is the responsibility of the homeowner/builder to ensure a fully registered drain layer installs all systems to
the attached specifications of this TP58 document and manufacturers literature.

5.

It is the responsibility of the homeowner/builder to ensure the system is installed in accordance with the
design and inspected by the Far North District Council or a suitably qualified person at the time of installation.
Following completion of the project it is the homeowner’s responsibility to apply for code of compliance.

6.

The owner is responsible for the everyday upkeep of the system and should follow the NRC Public Information
section of this report to minimise problems.

7.

It is the responsibility of the owner to provide the Far North District Council with a maintenance agreement for
the installed system. The maintenance of onsite wastewater systems should be sustained to reduce the risk of
system failure.

8.

O’Brien Design Consulting Ltd. is to be contacted if for any reason installation of the onsite wastewater system
cannot be achieved to the design set out in this document. In this event O’Brien Design Consulting Ltd. reserves
the right to revise this document.

9.

Any alteration to the site plan or design after approval will result in noncompliance.

10.

Any questions arising from the above or during construction please call O’Brien Design Consulting Ltd.
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11.2 Producer Statement
DESIGN: ON-SITE EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEMS (TP58)
ISSUED BY: Martin O’Brien…………………………………(approved qualified design professional)
TO: John Wood..........………………………………….….…(owner)
TO BE SUPPLIED TO: Far North District Council
PROPERTY LOCATION: 780 Waiare Road, Okaihau, Lot 5 DP 506969
TO PROVIDE: Design an on-site effluent disposal system in accordance with Technical Paper 58 and provide a schedule to
the owner for the systems maintenance.
THE DESIGN: Has been in accordance with G13 (Foul Water) G14 (Industrial Liquid Waste) B2 (durability 15 years) of the
Building Regulations 1992.
As an independent approved design professional covered by a current policy of Professional Indemnity Insurance (Design)
to a minimum value of $200,000.00, I BELIEVE ON REASONABLE GROUNDS that subject to:
(1) The site verification of the soil types.
(2) All proprietary products met the performance requirements.
Construction monitoring required:
The proposed design will meet the relevant provisions of the Building Code and 8.15 of The Far North District Council
Engineering Standards.
………………………………………............................(Signature of approved design professional)
Licence Building Practitioner - Design 2, MA, BA with Hons (Professional qualifications)
BP103567...……………………………..(Licence Number or professional Registration number)
Address: 84B Waimate North, Kerikeri
Phone Number: 09 407 5208, 027 407 5208
Date: 21st August 2020
Note: This form is to accompany every application for a Building Consent incorporating a T.P.58. Approval as a design
professional is at Councils discretion.
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Rochelle Jacobs
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

subdivisions <subdivisions@topenergy.co.nz>
Wednesday, 2 September 2020 8:18 AM
Rochelle Jacobs
Marcia Wendelborn
RE: Proposed Subdivision Waiare, Wiroa, Lodore Roads.
Wood Waiare Rd- BOI Planning.pdf

Hi Rochelle
Requirements letter attached.
In regards to query around vegetation and working near lines the links below should help.
https://topenergy.co.nz/tell-me-about/the-network/trees-and-lines
https://topenergy.co.nz/i-want-to/get-a-service/work-near-power-lines
Regards
Aaron Birt
Planning & Design
Top Energy Group
Level 2, John Butler Centre
PO Box 43, Kerikeri, 0245
Cell: +64 27 242 7728
DDI: +64 9 407 0685
www.topenergy.co.nz



Please consider the environment before printing this email.

CAUTION: This message and accompanying data/attachments may contain information that is confidential and subject to legal privilege. If you are not the
intended recipient, you are notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this message or data is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail
message in error, please notify us immediately and erase all copies of the message and attachments. This message and any attachments have been scanned for
viruses prior to leaving the originators network. The originator does not guarantee the security of this message and will not be held responsible

From: Rochelle Jacobs <Rochelle@bayplan.co.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, 1 September 2020 5:12 PM
To: subdivisions <subdivisions@topenergy.co.nz>
Subject: RE: Proposed Subdivision Waiare, Wiroa, Lodore Roads.
WARNING: External email from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

Forgot to add sorry, we will need to do some vegetation clearance and possibly some benching to achieve adequate
sight distances from this crossing point.
In responding are you also able to send through any requirements you have about works within close proximity to
power poles and any requirements about proximity of earthworks please. This will assist in any design works for this
area.
1

Regards,
Rochelle Jacobs
Consultant Planner
Bay of Islands Planning Limited
T - 09 407 5253 M - 027 601 3312
From: Rochelle Jacobs
Sent: Tuesday, 1 September 2020 3:40 PM
To: Top Energy (subdivisions@topenergy.co.nz) <subdivisions@topenergy.co.nz>
Subject: Proposed Subdivision Waiare, Wiroa, Lodore Roads.
Good Afternoon,
I am in the process of putting together a new staged subdivision at 780 Waiare Road, Okaihau.
Could you please advise if you have any requirements for this subdivision such as easements in gross or network
upgrades.
Proposed Subdivision plans attached.
If you do have any further questions please do not hesitate to contact me.
Regards,
Rochelle Jacobs
Consultant Planner
Bay of Islands Planning Limited
T – 09 407 5253 M - 0276013312
2

2 September 2020
Rochelle Jacobs
Bay of Islands Planning Ltd
PO Box 795
KERIKERI
Email: rochelle@baypalan.co.nz

To Whom It May Concern:
RE: PROPOSED SUBDIVISION
EJ & JM Wood, 780 Waiare Road, Okaihau. Lot 5 DP 506969.
Thank you for your recent correspondence with attached proposed subdivision scheme plans.
Top Energy’s requirements for this subdivision are nil
Top Energy advises that proposed Lot 1 from Stage 1 has an existing power supply.
Top Energy recommends provision for a power supply for Lots 2, 3, 4 & 5 (Stage 2) be made at the
time of development
Costs to supply power could be provided after application and an on-site survey have been
completed.
In order to get a letter from Top Energy upon completion of your subdivision, a copy of the resource
consent decision must be provided.

Yours sincerely

Aaron Birt
Planning and Design
T: 09 407 0685
E: aaron.birt@topenergy.co.nz

1

Rochelle Jacobs
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Chorus Property Developments <develop@chorus.co.nz>
Wednesday, 9 September 2020 12:38 PM
Rochelle Jacobs
Chorus Simple Estimate, OAH59781, Lodore Road, Okaihau. Stage 1 & 2 - 5 Lots
(Lots 1-5)

Hello Rochelle Jacobs,
Thank you for providing an indication of your development plans in this area. I can confirm that we
have infrastructure in the general land area that you are proposing to develop. Chorus will be able to
extend our network to provide connection availability. However, please note that this undertaking
would of course be subject to Chorus understanding the final total property connections that we would
be providing, roll-out of property releases/dates and what investment may or may not be required
from yourselves and Chorus to deliver the infrastructure to and throughout the site in as seamless and
practical way as possible.
All proposed lots have road frontage and easements will not be required
The cost involved would be a minimum of our current standard fee of $1600 per lot excluding GST.
This cost can only be finalised at the time that you are ready to proceed.
Chorus is happy to work with you on this project as the network infrastructure provider of choice.
What this ultimately means is that the end customers (business and home owners) will have their
choice of any retail service providers to take their end use services from once we work with you to
provide the physical infrastructure.
Please reapply with a detailed site plan when you are ready to proceed.
We’re here to help – so please let us know if you need any further information.
Kind regards,

Jarred Hebden

Property Development Coordinator

T 0800 782 386 ( OPT 1 )
E Develop@chorus.co.nz

PO Box 9405
Hamilton
www.chorus.co.nz

Please consider the environment before printing this email

The content of this email (including any attachments) is intended for the addressee only, is confidential and may be
legally privileged. If you’ve received this email in error, you shouldn’t read it - please contact me immediately,
destroy it, and do not copy or use any of the content of this email . No confidentiality or privilege is waived or lost by
any mis-transmission or error. This communication does not designate an information system for the purposes of
Part 4 of the Contract and Commercial Law Act 2017. Although we have taken reasonable precautions to ensure no
viruses are present in this email, we cannot accept responsibility for any loss or damage arising from the use of this
email or its attachments.
1
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RE: Proposed Subdivision
Lara McDonald <lmcdonald@doc.govt.nz>
Mon 7/09/2020 8:45 AM
To: Rochelle Jacobs <Rochelle@bayplan.co.nz>

Morena Rochelle,
Thanks for sending these through. These consent condi ons are in line with the FNDC Prac ce note for kiwi
present and buﬀer zones, and DOC is suppor ve of this.
Thanks,
Lara
From: Rochelle Jacobs <Rochelle@bayplan.co.nz>
Sent: Friday, 4 September 2020 2:20 PM
To: Lara McDonald <lmcdonald@doc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Proposed Subdivision
A ernoon Lara,
Just following up on my email from yesterday.
What I’m looking to oﬀer Council is the following –
Consent No ce – applying to Lots 1 (Stage 1), 5 (Stage 2) and Balance Areas 2 (Stage 1), 6(Stage 2):
1. General
No occupier of, or visitor to the site, shall keep or introduce cats, dogs and/or mustelids
2. Working dog
In situa ons where the site is part of a working farm and working dogs are kept on site, the following
provisions apply:
There shall be a maximum of (Two - Lots 1 & 5) / (Three - Lot 2/6) working farm dogs used for farm
management provided:
• They are working dogs as per the Dog Control Act 1996
• Any working dog must be micro-chipped and have a current kiwi aversion training cer ﬁcate
• Any working dog must be within a dog proof fence area, on a lead or under eﬀec ve control at all
mes when outside the fenced area
• At night any working dog must be kept in a kennel or ed up from dusk to dawn
3. Detail Required
Prior to the introduc on or keeping of any dog or cat on either lot, the occupier must provide the
Monitoring Manager of the Far North District Council the following:
• a photograph of the cat or dog;
• wri en conﬁrma on that the cat or dog has been microchipped;
• for any dog wri en conﬁrma on that the dog has current kiwi aversion training cer ﬁca on;
• for any dog a plan showing the extent to the dog proof fenced area.
Advice Note – Applying to Lots 2 – 4 (Stage 2)
The consent holder is advised that the site is within an area iden ﬁed by the Department of Conserva on
as kiwi present. Therefore, mustelids should not be introduced or kept on site and it is recommended that
care should be taken with the keeping of cats and dogs, as these animals may cause adverse eﬀects on
the kiwi popula on that may inhabit the area. Landowners are encouraged to minimise the poten al risk
their cats and dogs may pose to kiwi by:
https://outlook.office.com/mail/inbox/id/AAQkADc3OTIwYTNkLWNkYWItNGI1MS05ZDU1LWRkYWE5ZTc2ZmRlNwAQAINf2rTtiUBzlvc8J3J9N4s…
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Dog(s) should be housed within a dog proof fence, and on a lead or under eﬀec ve control at all mes
when outside the fenced area;
At night any dog should be kept in a kennel or ed up from dusk to dawn;
Consider kiwi aversion training for working or hun ng dogs;
Cats should be kept inside at night;
Consider neutering or spaying cats.
For more informa on on these areas please contact the Department of Conserva on.
Is DoC happy with what we are oﬀering? Note I have amended some of your wording slightly to bring both
your comments and FNDC’s into one condi on/advice note.
Regards,
Rochelle Jacobs
Consultant Planner
Bay of Islands Planning Limited
T - 09 407 5253 M - 027 601 3312
From: Rochelle Jacobs
Sent: Thursday, 3 September 2020 1:09 PM
To: Lara McDonald <lmcdonald@doc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Proposed Subdivision
Thanks Lara,
For Lot 1 would the advice be the same as is for Lots 5 & 6?
There’s currently 3 working dogs who reside on Lot 6, as such for this large balance lot can an allowance for 3
be made and restrict this to 2 for Lots 1 & 5?
Regards,
Rochelle Jacobs
Consultant Planner
Bay of Islands Planning Limited
T - 09 407 5253 M - 027 601 3312
From: Lara McDonald <lmcdonald@doc.govt.nz>
Sent: Thursday, 3 September 2020 12:58 PM
To: Rochelle Jacobs <Rochelle@bayplan.co.nz>
Subject: RE: Proposed Subdivision
Hi Rochelle,
We would advocate to FNDC that for Lots 5, 6:
General
No occupier of, or visitor to the site, shall keep or introduce cats, dogs and mustelids
Working dog
In situa ons where the site is part of a working farm and working dogs are kept on site, provisions:
maximum of two working farm dogs used for farm management are permi ed;
They are working dogs as per the Dog Control Act 1996
Any working dog must be micro-chipped and have a current kiwi aversion training cer ﬁcate
Any working dog must within a dog proof fence area, on a lead or under eﬀec ve control at all mes
when outside the fenced area
At nigh any working dog must be kept in a kennel or ed up from dusk to dawn

https://outlook.office.com/mail/inbox/id/AAQkADc3OTIwYTNkLWNkYWItNGI1MS05ZDU1LWRkYWE5ZTc2ZmRlNwAQAINf2rTtiUBzlvc8J3J9N4s…
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Prior to the introduc on or keeping of any dog or cat on either lot, the occupier must provide the Monitoring
Manager of the Far North District Council the following:
a photograph of the cat or dog;
wri en conﬁrma on that the cat or dog has been microchipped;
for any dog wri en conﬁrma on that the dog has current kiwi aversion training cer ﬁca on;
for any dog a plan showing the extent to the dog proof fenced area.
For lots 2-4,
Landowners are encouraged to minimise the poten al risk their cats and dogs may pose to kiwi by:
Dog should be housed within a dog proof fence, and on a lead or under eﬀec ve control at all mes
when outside the fenced area;
At night any dog should be kept in a kennel or ed up from dusk to dawn;
Consider kiwi aversion training for working or hun ng dogs;
Cats should be kept inside at night;
Consider neuter or spray cats.
It is ul mately FNDC’s decision how they choose to apply condi ons/advice notes however.
The department is suppor ve of the riparian plan ng, fencing and proposed bush covenant areas.
Thanks,
Lara

From: Rochelle Jacobs <Rochelle@bayplan.co.nz>
Sent: Thursday, 3 September 2020 11:57 AM
To: Lara McDonald <lmcdonald@doc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Proposed Subdivision
Here you go =D.
Regards,
Rochelle Jacobs
Consultant Planner
Bay of Islands Planning Limited
T - 09 407 5253 M - 027 601 3312
From: Lara McDonald <lmcdonald@doc.govt.nz>
Sent: Thursday, 3 September 2020 11:54 AM
To: Rochelle Jacobs <Rochelle@bayplan.co.nz>
Subject: RE: Proposed Subdivision
Hi Rochelle,
Do you have a scheme plan you can send through?
Thanks,
Lara
From: Rochelle Jacobs <Rochelle@bayplan.co.nz>
Sent: Thursday, 3 September 2020 11:47 AM
To: Lara McDonald <lmcdonald@doc.govt.nz>
Cc: Clare Redward <credward@doc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Proposed Subdivision
https://outlook.office.com/mail/inbox/id/AAQkADc3OTIwYTNkLWNkYWItNGI1MS05ZDU1LWRkYWE5ZTc2ZmRlNwAQAINf2rTtiUBzlvc8J3J9N4s…
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Thanks for clearing that up Lara.
The produc ve farm has a number of dogs which assist in moving stock, they are all kennelled at night. The
owner has undertaken quite a bit of work to plant up those riparian margins and he ac vely undertakes pest
and weed management on the farm. It’s one of the diest farm sites I have come across. All those riparian
edges are fenced also. The House on Lot 1 has dogs which assist with the farm ac vi es. This co age is
normally occupied by farm hands, and while being subdivided it’s the inten on of the owner to retain this
site.
Lot 5 while also being subdivided oﬀ may also be occupied by a farm hand and some of the paddocks may
con nue to be grazed by the larger produc on allotment.
For these two Lots would DoC accept a condi on regarding working dogs? This will ensure that any future
workers are able to house their dogs on the property. This condi on would cover the dogs being kennelled at
night to minimise the risk of any wondering kiwi and include regular kiwi aversion training.
Lots 2 – 4 are more than 1.6km from the area of kiwi concentra on. For these sites would DoC accept an
advice note?
Regards,
Rochelle Jacobs
Consultant Planner
Bay of Islands Planning Limited
T - 09 407 5253 M - 027 601 3312
From: Lara McDonald <lmcdonald@doc.govt.nz>
Sent: Thursday, 3 September 2020 9:26 AM
To: Rochelle Jacobs <Rochelle@bayplan.co.nz>
Cc: Clare Redward <credward@doc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Proposed Subdivision
Kia ora Rochelle,
Yes I deal with the local resource consent work. I help out on occasional concessions – hence the Kingﬁsh
Lodge applica on.
The site is within a kiwi present area, however is approximately 400m to a kiwi density zone – at the southern
boundary. This is classed as a buﬀer zone – area adjacent kiwi density area. In these instances, the
Department usually advocates for no dogs/cats to be introduced to these addi onal lots, depending on the
distance to these high density areas, vegeta on type, scale of pest control etc.
The site looks to have important riparian vegeta on and a watercourse across the property. These areas are
iden ﬁed as typical kiwi habitat and the department would be happy to see protec on for poten al kiwi. It is
also within an important ecological corridor between Puke and the wider Waimate North high density area.
Thanks,
Lara

From: Rochelle Jacobs <Rochelle@bayplan.co.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, 2 September 2020 3:09 PM
To: Clare Redward <credward@doc.govt.nz>
Cc: Lara McDonald <lmcdonald@doc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Proposed Subdivision
Whoops yes sorry!
https://outlook.office.com/mail/inbox/id/AAQkADc3OTIwYTNkLWNkYWItNGI1MS05ZDU1LWRkYWE5ZTc2ZmRlNwAQAINf2rTtiUBzlvc8J3J9N4s…
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I was trying to remember who the right person was to send these emails through to. I thought it may have
been you as I have been dealing with Lara on the Kingﬁsh concession.
So forward all emails of this nature to Lara in the future?
Regards,
Rochelle Jacobs
Consultant Planner
Bay of Islands Planning Limited
T - 09 407 5253 M - 027 601 3312
From: Clare Redward <credward@doc.govt.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, 2 September 2020 3:01 PM
To: Rochelle Jacobs <Rochelle@bayplan.co.nz>
Cc: Lara McDonald <lmcdonald@doc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Proposed Subdivision
Hi Rochelle,
Did you mean to send this to Lara?
Kind regards
Clare
From: Rochelle Jacobs <Rochelle@bayplan.co.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, 2 September 2020 10:30 am
To: Clare Redward <credward@doc.govt.nz>
Subject: Proposed Subdivision
Good Morning Clare,
I am in the process of pu ng together a subdivision consent for John Wood that adjoins Waiare, Wiroa, and
Lodore Roads in Okaihau. The proposal is to subdivide oﬀ some smaller lifestyle sec ons from the produc ve
farm block.
Can you please advise if DoC have any comments regarding the site being within a Kiwi Present Area.

Regards,
Rochelle Jacobs
https://outlook.office.com/mail/inbox/id/AAQkADc3OTIwYTNkLWNkYWItNGI1MS05ZDU1LWRkYWE5ZTc2ZmRlNwAQAINf2rTtiUBzlvc8J3J9N4s…
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Consultant Planner
Bay of Islands Planning Limited
T - 09 407 5253 M - 027 601 3312

Caution - This message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential or
subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that any use,
dissemination, distribution or copying of this message or data is prohibited. If you received this
email in error, please notify us immediately and erase all copies of the message and
attachments. We apologise for the inconvenience. Thank you.
Caution - This message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential or
subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that any use,
dissemination, distribution or copying of this message or data is prohibited. If you received this
email in error, please notify us immediately and erase all copies of the message and
attachments. We apologise for the inconvenience. Thank you.
Caution - This message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential or
subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that any use,
dissemination, distribution or copying of this message or data is prohibited. If you received this
email in error, please notify us immediately and erase all copies of the message and
attachments. We apologise for the inconvenience. Thank you.
Caution - This message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential or
subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that any use,
dissemination, distribution or copying of this message or data is prohibited. If you received this
email in error, please notify us immediately and erase all copies of the message and
attachments. We apologise for the inconvenience. Thank you.

Caution - This message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential or
subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that any use,
dissemination, distribution or copying of this message or data is prohibited. If you received this
email in error, please notify us immediately and erase all copies of the message and
attachments. We apologise for the inconvenience. Thank you.
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In the event of an "accidental discovery" of archaeological material the following steps must be
taken:
1.

All work on the site will cease immediately. The contractor/works supervisor will shut
down all equipment and activity.

2.

The contractor/works supervisor/owner will take immediate steps to secure the site (tape
it off) to ensure the archaeological remains are undisturbed and the site is safe in terms of
health and safety requirements. Work may continue outside of the site area.

3.

The contractor/works supervisor/owner will notify the Area Archaeologist of Heritage
New Zealand - Pouhere Taonga (Northland Office), tangata whenua and any required
statutory agencies 1 if this has not already occurred.

4.

Heritage New Zealand - Pouhere Taonga advise the use of a qualified archaeologist who
will confirm the nature of the accidentally discovered material.

5.

If the material is confirmed as being archaeological, under the terms of the Heritage New
Zealand Pouhere Taonga Act 2014, the landowner will ensure that an archaeological
assessment is carried out by a qualified archaeologist, and if appropriate, an
archaeological authority is obtained from Heritage New Zealand - Pouhere Taonga before
work resumes.

6.

If burials, human remains/koiwi tangata are uncovered, steps 1 to 3 above must be taken
and the Area Archaeologist of Heritage New Zealand - Pouhere Taonga, the New Zealand
Police and the lwi representative for the area must be contacted immediately. The area
must be treated with discretion and respect and the koiwi tangata/human remains dealt
with according to law and tikanga.

7.

Works at the site area shall not recommence until an archaeological assessment has been
made, all archaeological material has been dealt with appropriately, and statutory
requirements met. All parties will work towards work recommencement in the shortest
possible timeframe while ensuring that archaeological and cultural requirements are
complied with.
ADVICE TO ALL CONTRACTORS/SITE WORKERS/OWNERS:-

IF IN DOUBT, STOP AND ASK; TAKE A PHOTO AND SEND IT TO THE AREA ARCHAEOLOGIST
Contact details for the Area Archaeologist in Northland is:
Dr James Robinson, Archaeologist
Heritage New Zealand - Pouhere Taonga
PO Box 836, Kerikeri 0245
PH: (64 9) 407 0470 - DDI. (64 9) 407 0473 - MOBILE 027 249 0864
jrobinson@heritage.org.nz

1

For example, the New Zealand Police in the event that human remains are found.

10 September 2020
Bay of Islands Planning Limited
Attention:

Rochelle Braithwaite

By Email:

Rochelle@bayplan.co.nz

Dear Rochelle
EXPERT ADVICE OF HERITAGE NEW ZEALAND POUHERE TAONGA ON NEW SUBDIVISION
PROPOSAL
Corner of Waiare, Wiroa and Lodore Roads, Kerikeri (Lot 5 DP 506969 and Section 44
Block III Omapere Survey District)

Thank you for consulting Heritage New Zealand Pouhere Taonga on the proposed two stage
subdivision of the lands described above. Our comments and recommendations are as
follows:
1. Heritage New Zealand Pouhere Taonga (formerly New Zealand Historic Places
Trust) is an autonomous Crown Entity with statutory responsibility under the
Heritage New Zealand Pouhere Taonga Act 2014 (HNZPTA) for the identification,
protection, preservation and conservation of New Zealand’s historical and cultural
heritage. Heritage New Zealand is New Zealand’s lead agency for heritage
protection.
2. Heritage New Zealand is an affected party for places identified as historic heritage.
3. Historic heritage is a matter of national importance under Section 6(f) of the
Resource Management Act 1991 (the RMA). The definition of historic heritage
under Part 2 of the RMA includes archaeology. Under section 104(1) of the RMA, a
territorial authority must consider Part 2 matters (which includes section 6(f))
when making a decision on an application. Therefore, effects on archaeological
sites must be taken into account by council when assessing a consent application.
4. Section 2 of the HNZPTA defines an archaeological site as:
a) any place in New Zealand, including any building or structure (or part of a building
or structure), that—
(i) was associated with human activity that occurred before 1900 or is the site of the
wreck of any vessel where the wreck occurred before 1900; and
(ii) provides or may provide, through investigation by archaeological methods,
evidence relating to the history of New Zealand;

5. The Heritage New Zealand Pouhere Taonga Act 2014 provides protection for all
archaeological sites, whether recorded or not. It is unlawful to modify or destroy
an archaeological site without the prior authority of Heritage New Zealand. By
careful project design, it is frequently possible to avoid any such modification.
However, where avoidance of an archaeological site is not possible, an
Archaeological Authority will be required. An Authority is also required if there is
reasonable cause to suspect that an archaeological site may be modified or
destroyed. All applications for Archaeological Authorities must be made to
Heritage New Zealand.
6. There are no recorded archaeological sites located on the land being subject to
the proposed two stage subdivision. However, there are two recorded
archaeological sites nearby. P05/12 is a red ochre source and is located slightly to
the west of the proposed subdivision lands, near the trig on the hill that lies
between the headwaters of Waitangi and Mangakaretu Streams. The other site is
P05/13 which is an obsidian source and is situated slightly north of the proposed
subdivision lands. Given that the subject property is situated between the two
recorded sites there remains the slight possibility of either obsidian or ochre
sources of historical importance being unearthed during the subdivision. Heritage
New Zealand Pouhere Taonga therefore recommends that the two stage
subdivision proceeds under the guidance of our Accidental Discovery Protocol and
any party undertaking site earthworks be made aware that unrecorded
archaeology may be present. If any archaeological material is discovered then
work is to stop and Heritage New Zealand Pouhere Taonga is to be contacted.
7. Attached to this response is a copy of the Heritage New Zealand Accidental
Discovery Protocol.

Please contact the writer if you have any queries regarding this matter.
Yours sincerely

Ross Baker
Planner

Planner | Heritage New Zealand Pouhere Taonga | PO Box 836, Kerikeri 0245 |
PH: (64 9) 407 0470 | MOBILE: 027 351 9843 | EMAIL: rbaker@heritage.org.nz
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